
PORTABLE CAST IRON CHARCOAL GRILL
MODEL/SERIAL #       CI1812CG

English

DANGER -- CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD

This appliance can produce carbon monoxide which has 
no odor.

Using it in an enclosed space can kill you.

Never use this appliance in an enclosed space such as 
a camper, tent, car or home.

1) This is an ATTENDED product. Do NOT leave this product unattended while the product is in use. Monitor the product when 
hot after use. Heated equipment can remain at high temperatures which can cause burns long after operation.  Use heat 
resistant gloves to handle hot tools.

2) This product is for OUTDOOR use only. Do NOT use in a building, garage, tent or any other enclosed area. Do NOT use in 
or on a recreational vehicle or boat.  NEVER use this product as a heater.

3) Do NOT locate this product under ANY overhead construction, overhanging trees and shrubs. Keep a minimum clearance 
of 10 ft. (3.05m) from the sides, front and back of the product to ANY construction. Keep the area clear of ANY combustible 
materials, gasoline and other flammable vapors and liquids. Do NOT use on or under ANY apartment or condo balcony or 
deck. Never use in high winds.

4) Do NOT use under a canopy. Do NOT obstruct flow of combustion air and/or ventilation air for grill. 

5) When in use the product must be on a level, stable, noncombustible surface such as brick, concrete, stone, or dirt. Not 
suitable are surfaces such as wood, asphalt or plastic which may burn, blister or melt.

6) Children and pets should be kept away from the product and should be carefully supervised at all times.  Children and 
adults should be alerted to the hazards of high surface temperatures and flames and should stay away to avoid burns 
or clothing ignition.

7) The use of alcohol, prescription or non-prescription drugs may impair your ability to properly assemble or safely operate 
this product. Do NOT assemble or operate this product if using alcohol, prescription or non-prescription drugs.

8)  This product gets dangerously hot in use. Do NOT move the product when in use. Allow the product to cool completely before 
moving or storing.  Avoid bumping of or impact with the product.  Prevent all contact with the hot product. 

9)  Burn ONLY charcoal briquettes in your grill.

10)  Do NOT use gas or kerosene to start the fire in your grill.  Never add lighting fluid to hot or warm coals as a flash back may 
occur causing serious injury or damage to property.

11)    ALWAYS use long handled tools to safely handle food and wear oven mitts or gloves to protect your hands from burns while 
handling.  ALWAYS wear shoes while cooking.  Keep hair and clothing from coming into contact with the grill while in use 
or still hot.  Ashes can remain warm for a long time after extinguishing.

12) Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this product.  An LP-cylinder 
shall not be stored near this product.

13) When operating, have a Type BC or ABC fire extinguisher readily available and adequate fire extinguishing material.  Do 
NOT use water to extinguish a grease fire.  This can cause splatter which can result in serious burns or damage to property.

14)  This grill is not intended for commercial use.  Use KING KOOKER® products in accordance with state and local ordinances.

 CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING: Fuels used in wood or charcoal burning appliances, and the products of combustion 
of such fuels, can expose you to chemicals including carbon black, which is known to the state of California to cause cancer, and 
carbon monoxide, which is known to the state of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm.

 For more information go to: www.P65Wanings.ca.gov

READ AND UNDERSTAND THIS MANUAL 
BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT; FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY

DISTRIBUTED BY:
METAL FUSION, INC.

712 ST. GEORGE AVE.
JEFFERSON, LA 70121

800-783-3885 M-F
7:30-3:30 CST

DANGER



FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS COULD RESULT IN FIRE, EXPLOSION, BURN HAZARD OR 
CARBON MONOXIDE POISONING WHICH COULD CAUSE PROPERTY DAMAGE, PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH.

ASSEMBLY AND USE INSTRUCTIONS

(3.05m)

   CLEAR
OVERHEAD

GROUND LEVEL

10 FEET

to 
NEAREST 

COMBUSTIBLE
(All Directions)

Proper Placement

(3.05m)

10 FEET

to 
NEAREST 

COMBUSTIBLE
(All Directions)

NON-COMBUSTABLE SURFACE

GRILL MAIN
CAVITY

GRILL GRATE

DAMPER DOOR

DAMPER
CHANNEL

GRILL BASE

1. Before assembling, check that all product components are included in the shipping carton. Identify these product 
parts from the assembly drawing: Grill Main Cavity, Grill Grate, Grill Base, Damper Channel, Damper Door, (6) Bolts, 
Washers and Nuts.  If any of the above parts are missing, contact Metal Fusion, Inc. at 1-800-783-3885 between the 
hours of 7:30 a.m. and 3:30 p.m. CST Monday through Friday for replacements.

2. Align the 4 holes located on the bottom of the grill main cavity to the 4 holes located on the grill base. Attach using 
4 bolts, washers and nuts. Wrench tighten.

3. Align the 2 holes located on the damper channel to the 2 holes located on the outside of the grill main cavity. Attach 
using 2 bolts, washers and nuts. Wrench tighten. Damper door slides into this channel as pictured above.

4.   Add charcoal briquettes for grilling (approximately an 8 lb. bag).  When adding briquettes make sure not to mound 
them up.  The grill grate should sit flat on the grill main cavity once briquettes are added.  If not adjust briquettes 
or remove some so that the grill grate sits flat.

  
5. Place the grill grate on top of the grill main cavity with the prongs pointed down to hold it inside of the grill main 

cavity and to prevent sliding. Follow the below placement instructions before lighting.

6. Follow the charcoal briquette manufacturers lighting and cooking directions for using their product in the grill.
 
7.  Make sure ashes have cooled before moving.  Ashes should be placed in a non-combustible container after use.  

Clean ashes out of grill after each use.

8.  Read and follow the supplied cast iron maintenance pamphlet to properly care for your cast iron grill.



GRIL À CHARBON EN FONTE PORTABLE

MODEL/SERIAL # CI1812CG

French

1) Cet produit doit rester sous SURVEILLANCE. NE PAS laisser cet  produit sans surveillance pendant que le brûleur est en 
fonction.  Un appareil qui a été chauffé peut rester à des températures élevées longtemps après l’utilisation, ce qui peut 
causer des brûlures.  Utilisez des gants résistant à la chaleur pour manipuler les outils chauffants. 

2) Cet produit est destiné à être utilisé uniquement EN PLEIN AIR. NE PAS l’utiliser dans un bâtiment, dans un garage, une 
tente ou dans tout endroit fermé. NE PAS l’utiliser dans ou sur un véhicule de plaisance ou un bateau. NE JAMAIS utiliser 
cet produit comme chauffage.

3) Ne PAS placer cet produit sous TOUTE construction en hauteur, arbres et arbustes en surplomb. Conserver un espace 
minimum de 3,05 m (10 pi) entre les côtés, l’avant et l’arrière de l’produit et TOUTE construction. Conserver la zone exempte 
de matières combustibles, d’essence et d’autres vapeurs et liquides inflammables. Ne PAS utiliser sur un balcon ou une 
terrasse d’appartement ou de condo ou en dessous de ces derniers. Ne jamais utiliser en cas de vents forts.

4) Ne PAS utiliser sous un auvent. Ne PAS obstruer la circulation d’air de combustion ou d’air de ventilation de gril. 
5) En cours d’utilisation, le produit doit se trouver sur une surface de niveau, stable et non combustible, comme la brique, le 

béton , la pierre, ou la poussière de pierre. Éviter les surfaces en bois, en plastique ou en asphalte qui pourraient brûler, 
fondre ou former des cloques.

6) Les enfants et les animaux domestiques doivent être tenus à l’écart du produit et doivent être surveillés minutieusement 
à tout moment.  Les enfants et les adultes doivent être mis en garde contre les risques que représentent les 
températures élevées des surfaces et les flammes et devraient demeurer à distance afin d’éviter les brûlures ou que 
leurs vêtements prennent en feu.

7) La consommation d’alcool ou de médicaments vendus sur ordonnance ou en vente libre, peut altérer votre capacité 
de monter correctement ou d’utiliser cet appareil en toute sécurité. NE PAS monter ou utiliser cet appareil en cas de 
consommation d’alcool ou de médicaments vendus sur ordonnance ou en vente libre.

8)  Cet produit deviennent dangereusement chauds pendant l’utilisation. NE PAS déplacer l’produit s’il est en cours de fonctionnement. 
Laisser l’produit refroidir complètement avant de le déplacer ou de le ranger.  Évitez les chocs avec le produit ou de le heurter.  
Évitez tout contact avec le produit lorsqu’il chauffe. 

9)  Brûler UNIQUEMET des briquettes de charbon de bois dans votre gril.
10)  N’utilisez PAS de gaz ou de kérosène pour allumer le feu dans feu de gril. Ne jamais ajouter de liquide d’allumage à des 

charbons chauds ou tièdes, car un retour de flamme pourrait se produire et provoquer des blessures graves ou des 
dommages matériels.

11)  TOUJOURS utiliser des outils à manche long pour manipuler les aliments en toute sécurité et porter des mitaines de four ou des 
gants pour protéger vos mains des brûlures pendant la manipulation. TOUJOURS porter des chaussures au moment de cuisiner. 
Éviter que les cheveux et les vêtements n’entrent en contact avec le gril lorsqu’il est utilisé ou encore chaud. Les cendres peuvent 
rester chaudes pendant une longue période après l’extinction.

12) Ne pas ranger ou utiliser d’essence ou d’autres vapeurs et liquides inflammables à proximité de cet produit. Ne pas 
ranger une bouteille de GPL, à proximité de cet produit.

13) Pendant le fonctionnement, prévoir un extincteur de type BC ou ABC, et le matériel d’extinction d’incendie adéquat.  Ne PAS 
utiliser de l’eau pour éteindre un feu de graisse. Cela peut provoquer des éclaboussures qui peuvent entraîner de graves 
brûlures ou des dommages matériels. 

14)    Ce gril n’est pas destiné à un usage commercial. Utiliser les produits KINGKOOKER®, conformément aux ordonnances locales 
et nationales.

 AVERTISSEMENT DE LA PROPOSITION 65 DE LA CALIFORNIE : Les combustibles utilisés dans les appareils de chauffage au 
bois ou au charbon de bois, et les produits de combustion de ces combustibles, peuvent vous exposer à des particules chimiques, 
notamment le noir de carbone, qui est connu dans l’État de Californie pour causer le cancer, et le monoxyde de carbone, aussi 
connu dans l’État de Californie pour causer des malformations congénitales ou d’autres problèmes de reproduction.  

         Pour plus d’informations, consultez le site : www.P65Wanings.ca.gov

À LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT D’UTILISER CE 
PRODUIT; POUR UN USAGE À L’EXTÉRIEUR UNIQUEMENT

DISTRIBUÉ PAR:
METAL FUSION, INC.

712 ST. GEORGE AVE.
JEFFERSON, LA 70121

800-783-3885 M-F
7:30-3:30 CST

DANGER -- MONOXYDE DE CARBONE

Cette appareil peut produre du monoxyde de carbone, 
un gaz inodore.

L’utilisation de cet appareil dans des espaces clos 
peut entrainer la mort.

Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil dans un espace close 
comme un vehicule de camping, une tente, une 
automovile ou une maison.

DANGER



PORTE 
DU REGISTRE

LE NON-RESPECT DE CES INSTRUCTIONS; ET AVERTISSEMENTS PEUT ENTRAÎNER UN INCENDIE, UNE EXPLOSION, DES RISQUES DE BRÛLURE ET 
D’EMPOISONNEMENT AU MONOXYDE DE CARBONE POUVANT CAUSER DES DÉGÂTS MATÉRIELS, DES BLESSURES, VOIRE LA MORT.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE ET D’UTILISATION

(3.05m)

DÉGAGER LA 
ZONE  

AU-DESSUS DE 
L’GRIL

NIVEAU DU SOL

À 10 pieds du 
COMBUSTIBLE 

LE PLUS PROCHE 
(dans tous les sens)

(3.05m)

À 10 pieds du 
COMBUSTIBLE 

LE PLUS PROCHE 
(dans tous les sens)

GRILLE DU GRIL

1. Vérifier que tous les éléments sont compris dans le carton de livraison avant de commencer le montage.  Identifiez 
ces pièces du produit à partir du dessin de montage: Cavité Principale Du Gril, Grille du Gril, Base de Gril, Canal 
du Registre, Porte du Registre, (6) Boulons, rondelles et écrous. Si une des pièces indiquées ci-dessus manque, 
appeler Metal Fusion, Inc. au 1-800-783-3885 entre 7 h 30 et 15 h 30 HNC, du lundi au vendredi, pour remplacement.

2. Alignez les 4 trous situés au bas de la cavité principale du gril avec les 4 trous situés sur la base du gril. Fixez à 
l’aide de 4 boulons, rondelles et écrous. Serrer à la clé.

3. Alignez les 2 trous situés sur le canal du registre avec les 2 trous situés à l’extérieur de la cavité principale du gril. 
Fixez à l’aide de 2 boulons, rondelles et écrous. Serrer à la clé. La porte du registre glisse dans ce canal comme 
illustré ci-dessus.

   
4.   Ajouter des briquettes de charbon de bois pour la cuisson (environ un sac de 8 livres). Lors de l’ajout des briquettes, 

veiller à ne pas les entasser. La grille du gril doit reposer à plat sur le cavité principale du gril une fois les briquettes 
ajoutées. Si ce n’est pas le cas, ajuster les briquettes ou en retirer quelques-unes pour que la grille soit plate.

  
5. Placer la grille du gril au-dessus du cavité principale du gril, avec les pointes vers le bas pour la maintenir à 

l’intérieur du cavité principale du grille et l’empêcher de glisser. Suivez les instructions de placement ci-dessous 
avant d’allumer.

6. Suivre les instructions d’allumage et de cuisson du fabricant de briquettes de charbon de bois pour utiliser son 
produit dans le gril.

7. S’assurer que les cendres ont refroidi avant de les déplacer. Les cendres doivent être placées dans un récipient 
incombustible après utilisation. Débarrasser le gril des cendres après chaque utilisation.

8. Lisez et suivez la brochure d’entretien en fonte fournie pour entretenir correctement votre gril en fonte.

SURFACE ET 
NON COMBUSTIBLE

INSTRUCTIONS DE 
PLACEMENT

CAVITÉ 
PRINCIPALE 

DU GRIL

CANAL DU 
REGISTRE

BASE DE GRIL



ADVERTENCIA

PARRILLA A CARBÓN PORTÁTIL DE DE HIERRO FUNDIDO
MODEL/SERIAL #       CI1812CG

Spanish

1) Este producto debe ser VIGILADO. NO lo deje desatendido mientras el quemador está encendido. Vigile el producto mientras 
siga caliente después de usar. El equipo caliente puede mantener una alta temperatura; en consecuencia, puede causar 
quemaduras mucho después de haberlo apagado.  Utilice guantes resistentes al calor para manipular herramientas calientes.

2) Este aparato es para usar AL AIRE LIBRE solamente. NO lo use en edificios, garajes, carpas ni en ningún otro espacio interior. 
NO low use dentro ni encima de ningún vehículo o barco recreativo.  No use NUNCA este aparato como calentador.

3) No coloque este producto  bajo NINGUNA estructura por encima de la cabeza, árboles y arbustos colgantes. Mantenga una 
distancia mínima de 10 pies (3.05m) desde los lados, frente y parte trasera del producto  a CUALQUIER construcción. Se 
deben mantener alejados los materiales combustibles, como la gasolina y otros líquidos o vapores inflamables. No utilice el 
artefacto en NINGÚN balcón o terraza de un departamento o condominio, ni debajo de éstos.Nunca utilizar en caso de fuertes 
vientos.

4) No lo use debajo del dosel. NO obstruya el flujo de aire de combustión o de ventilación de la parrilla. 
5) Cuando está en uso, el producto debe estar sobre una superficie nivelada, estable y no combustible, libre de materiales 

combustibles, como el ladrillo o el cemento, piedra, o la tierra. No son apropiadas las superficies como la madera, el asfalto 
o el plástico, ya que pueden quemarse, ampollarse o derretirse.

6) Los niños y las mascotas deben mantenerse alejados del producto y deben ser vigilados atentamente en todo momento.  Los 
niños y adultos deben estar al tanto de los peligros relacionados con las llamas y las superficies a alta temperatura, 
y deben mantenerse alejados para evitar quemaduras o que la vestimenta se encienda por contacto con las llamas.

7) El uso del alcohol y las drogas con o sin receta puede deteriorar sus habilidades para ensamblar adecuadamente o para 
manejar con seguridad este producto.  NO ensamble ni maneje este producto  si está usando alcohol o drogas con o sin 
receta.

8) Este producto se calienta de manera peligrosa al usarlo. NO transporte el producto mientras esté funcionando. Permita que el 
aparato se enfríe completamente antes de moverlo o almacenarlo. Evite tropezar o chocar con el aparato para evitar el contacto 
con el artefacto caliente.

9)  Queme SOLAMENTE briquetas de carbón vegetal en su parrilla.
10)  NO use gas o queroseno para iniciar el fuego en su parrilla.  Nunca agregue líquido combustible a brasas calientes o tibias, 

ya que se puede producir un retroceso de la llama que cause lesiones graves o daños a la propiedad.
11)  SIEMPRE utilice utensilios de mango largo para manipular los alimentos de manera segura y utilice manoplas o guantes para horno 

para proteger sus manos de quemaduras mientras los manipula. SIEMPRE utilice zapatos mientras cocina. Evite que el cabello y 
la ropa entren en contacto con la parrilla mientras está en uso o aún caliente. Las cenizas pueden permanecer calientes durante 
mucho tiempo luego de apagarse.

12)  No almacene ni use gasolina ni otros líquidos o vapores inflamables en las proximidades de este equipo.  No se debe 
almacenar un cilindro LP cerca de este producto.

13) Al usar este aparato, tenga a mano un extintor tipo BC o ABC, y material adecuado para extinguir el fuego.  NO utilice agua 
para apagar fuego producido por grasa. Esto puede causar salpicaduras que pueden provocar quemaduras graves o daños 
a la propiedad.

14)  Esta parrilla no fue diseñada para uso comercial. Utilice los productos KING KOOKER® de acuerdo con las ordenanzas estatales 
y locales.

 ADVERTENCIA DE LA PROPOSICIÓN 65 DE CALIFORNIA: Los combustibles que se utilizan en aparatos a leña o carbón, y los 
productos de la combustión de dichos combustibles, pueden exponerlo a sustancias químicas, incluyendo el negro de humo, que 
según el estado de California causa cáncer, y el monóxido de carbono, que es conocido en el estado de California por causar 
defectos congénitos u otros daños reproductivos.

 Para obtener más información, visite: www.P65Wanings.ca.gov

DISTRIBUIDO POR:
METAL FUSION, INC.

712 ST. GEORGE AVE.
JEFFERSON, LA 70121

800-783-3885 M-F
7:30-3:30 CST

LEA Y COMPRENDA ANTES DE USAR ESTE PRODUCTO
PARA USO AL AIRE LIBRE ÚNICAMENTE

PELIGRO -- INTOXICACION POR MONOXIDO DE 
CARBONO

Este artefacto puede producir monóxido de carbono, 
que es un gas sin olor.

El uso de este artefacto en lugares cerrados podría 
provocar la muerte.

No lo utilice nunca en espacios cerrados como casas 
rodantes, carpa, automóvil u hogar.

DANGER



ADVERTENCIA

INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE Y USO

(3.05m)

DESPEJADO ENCIMA
INSTRUCCIONES DE 

COLOCACIÓN

(3.05m)

10 PIES al
COMBUSTIBLE

 MÁS CERCANO
(Todo alrededor)

 ESTABLE Y NO COMBUSTIBLE

CAVIDAD 
PRINCIPAL 

DE LA 
PARRILLA

REJILLA DE LA 
PARRILLA

1. Antes de ensamblar, compruebe que todos los componentes estén incluidos en el embalaje. Identifique estas 
piezas del producto en el gráfico de montaje: Cavidad Principal de la Parrilla, Rejilla de la Parrilla, Base de la Parrilla, 
Canal del Amortiguador, Puerta del Amortiguador, (6) Pernos, Arandelas y Tuercas. Si falta alguna de estas partes, 
comuníquese con Metal Fusion, Inc. al 1-800-783-3885 de 7:30 a.m. a 3:30 p.m. hora central de lunes a viernes para 
solicitar los repuestos.

2. Alinee los 4 orificios ubicados en la parte inferior de la cavidad principal de la parrilla con los 4 orificios ubicados en 
la base de la parrilla. Fije con 4 pernos, arandelas y tuercas. Apriete con llave.

3. Alinee los 2 orificios ubicados en el canal del amortiguador con los 2 orificios ubicados en el exterior de la cavidad 
principal de la parrilla. Fije con 2 pernos, arandelas y tuercas. Apriete con llave. La puerta del amortiguador se desliza 
en este canal como se muestra arriba.

4.   Agregue briquetas de carbón vegetal para cocinar en la parrilla (aproximadamente una bolsa de 8 libras). Al agregar 
briquetas, asegúrese de no amontonarlas. La rejilla de la parrilla debe quedar plana sobre el cavidad principal de la 
parrilla una vez que se agreguen las briquetas. De lo contrario, acomode las briquetas o retire algunas para que la 
rejilla de la parrilla quede plana.

5. Coloque la rejilla de la parrilla encima de la cavidad principal de la parrilla con las puntas apuntando hacia abajo para 
sostenerla dentro de la cavidad principal de la parrilla y evitar que se mueva. Siga las instrucciones de colocación a 
continuación antes de encender.

6. Siga las indicaciones de encendido y cocción de los fabricantes de briquetas de carbón vegetal para utilizar su 
producto en la parrilla.

7.  Asegúrese de que las cenizas se hayan enfriado antes de moverlas. Las cenizas deben colocarse en un recipiente 
no inflamable luego de su uso. Limpie las cenizas de la parrilla luego de cada uso.

8, Lea y siga el folleto de mantenimiento de hierro fundido suministrado para cuidar adecuadamente su parrilla de 
hierro fundido.

10 PIES al
COMBUSTIBLE

 MÁS CERCANO
(Todo alrededor)

NO SEGUIR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS PUEDE OCASIONAR INCENDIOS Y 
PELIGROS DE EXPLOSIÓN, QUEMADURAS O INTOXICACIÓN POR MONÓXIDO DE CARBONO, QUE 

PUEDEN CAUSAR DAÑOS A LA PROPIEDAD, LESIONES PERSONALES O LA MUERTE.

NIVEL DEL SUELO

PUERTA DEL 
AMORTIGUADOR

CANAL DEL 
AMORTIGUADOR

BASE DE LA 
PARRILLA



WHAT THIS WARRANTY COVERS
This warranty covers all components of this product to be free from defects in materials and workmanship, with the 
exceptions stated below.

HOW LONG COVERAGE LASTS
This warranty runs for one year from the date of purchase. Please keep your receipt with this manual for future reference.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED
This warranty does not cover the following:

Incidental and Consequential Damages. This warranty does not cover incidental and consequential damages 
arising in any way out of the use of this product. The liability of Metal Fusion, Inc. is, in any event, limited to the amount 
of the original purchase price of this product and  remains in force only as long as the product remains in its original, 
as-built configuration. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so 
the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Neglectful Operation. This warranty does not cover any loss or damage arising in any way due to the negligent 
operation of this product.

Altered, Repaired or Misused Equipment. This warranty does not cover any loss or damage arising in any way 
out of the use of this product when it has been altered, repaired by persons other than Metal Fusion, Inc., or when it 
has been abused or misused, or when it has been used other than in accordance with the manufacturer’s operating 
instructions.

Other Assumed Responsibilities. Unless otherwise provided by law, this warranty does not cover any 
responsibility or liability arising in any way out of the use of this product where that responsibility or liability was 
purportedly assumed by any other person or agent.

Paint, Discoloration, and Rust. This warranty does not cover the paint on this product, as in a normal use of the 
product, the paint will be burned off. Nor does this warranty cover discoloration or rust as these occurrences are part 
of the products normal wear and tear.

WHAT METAL FUSION, INC. WILL DO
Metal Fusion, Inc. will repair or replace any product that proves to be defective in materials or workmanship. In the event 
repair is not possible or economically feasible, Metal Fusion, Inc. will  replace your product with an identical or substantially 
equivalent product. Metal Fusion, Inc. will perform this service at no charge to you, except for the actual cost of shipping 
and handling the outdoor cooker or replacement parts.

HOW TO GET SERVICE
In the event you have a problem or malfunction with your product, simply call Metal Fusion, Inc. at (800) 783-3885.

HOW STATE LAW APPLIES
This warranty gives you specific rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state.

METAL FUSION, INC. - LIMITED ONE-YEAR WARRANTY

OWNER’S REGISTRATION
Dear Customer,

Thank you for purchasing a King Kooker®!  Please take a moment to fill out your registration form and return it to 
us.  We are always happy to hear suggestions and comments from our customers about our products. Completion of this 
registration allows us to contact you if the need arises. Please keep your receipt with your instruction manual. It will be 
necessary as a proof of purchase for us to help you if there is a problem with your cooker.

Name: ____________________________________________________________________________________________________
E-Mail:  ___________________________________________________________________________________________________
Address: __________________________________________________________________________________________________   
Telephone: _______________________________________________________________________________________________
Model# __________________________________________________________________________________________________
Date of Purchase __________________________________________________________________________________________
Place of Purchase _________________________________________________________________________________________
Price Paid ___________________________________________ Was this a gift _____  or did you _____ purchase it yourself?
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________  
Comments:
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________  
A SATISFIED CUSTOMER IS OUR MAIN GOAL.  If you have any questions or problems, please call us at 1-800-783-3885 
before returning  the product to the point of purchase. Please have your receipt available when calling.

THANK YOU, 
ENJOY YOUR COOKING EXPERIENCE. 



________________________
________________________
________________________

METAL FUSION, INC.
712 St. George Avenue

Jefferson, LA  70121

Place 
Stamp 
Here

FOLD

FOLD

TAPE HERE


